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STUDENT PROSPECTUS

The information contained in this Prospectus is not incorporated into the regular Zion Christian
University catalog because it is subject to periodic changes. As the University endeavors to
improve its curriculum, course changes will be reflected in this prospectus and therefore may
appear different than the catalog. The student should carefully read this information as each
student will be required to sign the Student Disclosure Form, agreeing to abide by the guidelines

and agreements contained herein.

COURSE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROGRAM COMPLETION

Course requirements for the following programs of study:

* Bachelor in Biblical Studies (BBS)
* Bachelor of Theology (BTh)

Programs of Study
BBL102 Hermeneutics 3 R R
BBL401 Women of the Bible 2 E E

NTS101 New Testament Survey
NTS102 Romans

NTS103 Acts

NTS201 Synoptic Gospels
NTS202 Hebrews

NTS203 Gospel of John
NTS301 Pauline Epistles I
NTS302 Pauline Epistles 11
NTS303 General Epistles |
NTS304 General Epistles 11
NTS305 Gospel of Mark
NTS306 Gospel of Luke
NTS307 Gospel of Matthew
NTS401 Parables of Jesus
NTS402 Sermon on the Mount
NTS403 I-1I Corinthians
NTS404 I-1I Thessalonians
NTS405 Pastoral Epistles
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OTS101
OTS102
OTS103
OTS201
OTS202
OTS301
OTS302
OTS303
OTS304
OTS305
OTS306
OTS307
OTS308
OTS401
0OTS402
OTS404
OTS405
OTS406
OTS407

CEDA402

HCH302

PHL302
PRE301

PTHI102
PTH201
PTH202
PTH203
PTH204
PTH301
PTH302
PTH401

SYS101
SYS102

Old Testament Survey
Journey of Israel
Genesis

Leviticus

David & Solomon
Historical Books
Minor Prophets
Joshua

Era of the Judges
Jeremiah

Ezekiel

Isaiah

Daniel

Psalms I

Psalms II

Song of Solomon
Proverbs & Ecclesiastes
Job

Restoration Era

Teacher Training
Church History

Apologetics
Homiletics

Pillars of Faith
Christian Maturity [
Christian Maturity 11
Praise & Worship
Marriage & Family
Principles of Prayer
Hearing God’s Voice
Principles of Leadership

Systematic Theology I
Systematic Theology II
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SYS201 Systematic Theology I1I 3 R

SYS202 Systematic Theology IV 3 R R
THE102 Tabernacle of Moses 3 R R
THE301 Tabernacle of David 3 R R
THE302 Hope of the Christian 2 E R
THE402 Names of God 2 E R

Please Note: Cr — Credit/Unit Hours; R — Required Course; E — Elective Course

TuUITION & FEES

TUITION

Textbook and class audios are already included in the tuition fee

Program of | Credit Required General Education Minimum Tuition per | Approximate
Study /Unit Transfer Credit/Unit Credits/Units | Credit/Unit | Tuition Total
Hours Required to
Take
B.B.S. 120 -—-- 120 PHP 500 PHP 60,000
USD 20 USD 2,400

B.B.S. 120 Graduates of ZMI, Antipolo are 60 PHP 500 PHP 30,000
entitled to transfer up to 60 USD 20 USD 1,200
credits/units toward this
program.

B.Th. 120 30 credits/units transferred from 90 PHP 500 PHP 45,000
other college toward this USD 20 USD 1,800
program

B.Th. 120 30 credits/units transferred from 30 PHP 500 PHP 15,000
other college and graduates of USD 20 USD 600

ZMI, Antipolo are entitled to
transfer up to 60 credits/units
toward this program.

PROCESSING FEES
Admission Within the Philippines: SO0PHP or outside the Philippines: 20.00USD
Registration Already included in the Tuition

Technology Fee Already included in the Tuition
Transcript Fee Within the Philippines: S00PHP or outside the Philippines 20.00USD per

transcript request or evaluation
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DIPLOMA FEE

B.B.S., B.Th. $100.00 USD to be paid to Zion Christian University, Clearwater, Florida

PAYMENTS

The diploma fee to Zion Christian University can be made in U.S. dollars through ZCUDEP.
ZCUDEP will notify the students to collect the certification once the Admission Office receives
it.

REFUND SCHEDULE
No refunds are made if students withdraw from enrollment or drop a course.

ACADEMIC INFORMATION

AUDIO USAGE
Audio provided by Zion Christian University is under copyright law and thus no unauthorized

duplication is allowed.

PROCESS OF EVALUATION, ENROLLMENT, & REGISTRATION

After a student is accepted, the University will email a letter of acceptance and if applicable a
student evaluation. The student evaluation lists the required courses for program completion, any
credits transferred, and the total tuition cost. Students will register the courses through the
Enrollment menu after they login to the ZCUDEP website as described in the user guide. This

will be emailed together with the letter of acceptance.
FACULTY & INSTRUCTORS

The following is a list of the principal faculty and instructors whose recorded lectures are utilized
throughout the curriculum. Due to the development of the courses, lecturers may be changed
without prior notice to enrolled students.

Dr. Brian Bailey (1925-2012)

Apologetics, Bible, Education, Theology
Th.D., Hebron International Bible Institute
D.Div., Canada Christian College

Ph.D., Vision Christian Bible Seminary
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Rev. Ma. Cecilia Baluyot
Bible

Dip., Zion Ministerial Institute
B.Th., Zion University

Rev. Daniel Caram, Sr.

Bible, History, Theology

Th.M., Zion University

B.Th., Vision Christian Bible College

Dr. Paul Caram

Bible, Hermeneutics, Theology

Ph.D., Vision Christian Bible Seminary
Th.M., Vision Christian Bible Seminary
Dip.Min., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. Norman Holmes

Bible, Ministry, Theology

Th.M., Zion University

B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM
Dip.B.S., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. Linda Holmes

Bible, History, Theology

Div.M.,* Zion Christian University
Th.M., Zion University

B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM

Mrs. Suzette Topper

Bible, Theology

M.T.S.,* Zion Christian University
B.Th., Zion University

Dip.Min., Zion Ministerial Institute, NY

Rev. Theodore Topper (Instructor)
Theology

B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM
Dip.Min., Zion Ministerial Institute, NY
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Rev. Robert Tucker, Sr.

Theology

M.A., Regent University

B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM
Dip.Min., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. David Wallis

Bible, Missions, Theology

B.S., Auckland University

Ministry Development Certificate, Faith Bible College

Mrs. Marilyn Wallis (Instructor)
Bible
Missionary for over 20 years

Rev. Paul Webb

Bible, Theology

M.T.S., Tyndale University Seminary

B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, Albuquerque
Dip.Th., Brockville Bible College

* Indicates a Candidate for

CONTACT INFORMATION

INQUIRIES
All inquiries should be directed to:

ZCUDEP PHILIPPINES
Tel: +63-2-880-4558

Email: zcudep@zionph.com
Web: http://zionph.com/zcu

REVISIONS IN CATALOG, STUDENT PROSPECTUS, AND FEES
The catalog, Student Prospectus, and fees are subject to change without notice. Any changes will

be reflected in updated Student Prospectus or other informative publications.
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