# ZION CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY



## UNDERGRAD STUDENT PROSPECTUS Year 2015 - 2016

# **STUDENT PROSPECTUS**

The information contained in this Prospectus is not incorporated into the regular Zion Christian University catalog because it is subject to periodic changes. As the University endeavors to improve its curriculum, course changes will be reflected in this prospectus and therefore may appear different than the catalog. The student should carefully read this information as each student will be required to sign the Student Disclosure Form, agreeing to abide by the guidelines and agreements contained herein.

#### COURSE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROGRAM COMPLETION

Course requirements for the following programs of study:

- Bachelor in Biblical Studies (BBS)
- Bachelor of Theology (BTh)

Programs of Study		Cr	BBS	BTh
BBL102	Hermeneutics	3	R	R
BBL401	Women of the Bible	2	Е	E
NTS101	New Testament Survey	2	R	R
NTS102	Romans	2	R	R
NTS103	Acts	3	R	R
NTS201	Synoptic Gospels	3	R	R
NTS202	Hebrews	3	R	R
NTS203	Gospel of John	3	R	R
NTS301	Pauline Epistles I	3	R	R
NTS302	Pauline Epistles II	3	R	R
NTS303	General Epistles I	2	Е	Е
NTS304	General Epistles II	2	Е	Е
NTS305	Gospel of Mark	2	E	Е
NTS306	Gospel of Luke	3	Е	Е
NTS307	Gospel of Matthew	3	Е	Е
NTS401	Parables of Jesus	3	R	Е
NTS402	Sermon on the Mount	2	R	Е
NTS403	I-II Corinthians	3	Е	Е
NTS404	I-II Thessalonians	2	Е	Е
NTS405	Pastoral Epistles	2	Е	Е

Programs of	of Study	Cr	BBS	BTh
OTS101	Old Testament Survey	3	R	R
OTS102	Journey of Israel	3	R	R
OTS103	Genesis	3	R	R
OTS201	Leviticus	3	R	R
OTS202	David & Solomon	2	R R	
OTS301	Historical Books	2	R	R
OTS302	Minor Prophets	3	R	Е
OTS303	Joshua	2	E	Е
OTS304	Era of the Judges	2	E	Е
OTS305	Jeremiah	3	E	Е
OTS306	Ezekiel	3	E	E
OTS307	Isaiah	3	E	Е
OTS308	Daniel	3	Е	Е
OTS401	Psalms I	2	R	Е
OTS402	Psalms II	4	E	E
OTS404	Song of Solomon	2	Е	Е
OTS405	Proverbs & Ecclesiastes	2	Е	Е
OTS406	Job	2	Е	Е
OTS407	Restoration Era	2	E	E
CED402	Teacher Training 2		R	R
HCH302	Church History	3	R	R
PHL302	Apologetics	2	R	R
PRE301	Homiletics	2	R	R
PTH102	Pillars of Faith	2	R	R
PTH201	Christian Maturity I	2	R	R
PTH202	Christian Maturity II	2	R	R
PTH203	Praise & Worship	3	R	R
PTH204	Marriage & Family	3	R	R
PTH301	Principles of Prayer	3	E	R
PTH302	Hearing God's Voice	2	2 E E	
PTH401	Principles of Leadership	3	3 E R	
SYS101	Systematic Theology I	3	R	R
SYS102	Systematic Theology II	3	R	R

Programs of Study		Cr	BBS	BTh
SYS201	Systematic Theology III	3	R	R
SYS202	Systematic Theology IV	3	R	R
THE102	Tabernacle of Moses	3	R	R
THE301	Tabernacle of David	3	R	R
THE302	Hope of the Christian	2	Е	R
THE402	Names of God	2	Е	R

Please Note: Cr - Credit/Unit Hours; R - Required Course; E - Elective Course

### TUITION & FEES

#### TUITION

Textbook and class audios are already included in the tuition fee

Program of Study	Credit /Unit Hours	Required General Education Transfer Credit/Unit	Minimum Credits/Units Required to Take	Tuition per Credit/Unit	Approximate Tuition Total
B.B.S.	120		120	PHP 500 USD 20	PHP 60,000 USD 2,400
B.B.S.	120	Graduates of ZMI, Antipolo are entitled to transfer up to 60 credits/units toward this program.	60	PHP 500 USD 20	PHP 30,000 USD 1,200
B.Th.	120	30 credits/units transferred from other college toward this program	90	PHP 500 USD 20	PHP 45,000 USD 1,800
B.Th.	120	30 credits/units transferred from other college and graduates of ZMI, Antipolo are entitled to transfer up to 60 credits/units toward this program.	30	PHP 500 USD 20	PHP 15,000 USD 600

#### PROCESSING FEES

Admission	Within the Philippines: 500PHP or outside the Philippines: 20.00USD
Registration	Already included in the Tuition
Technology Fee	Already included in the Tuition
Transcript Fee	Within the Philippines: 500PHP or outside the Philippines 20.00USD per
	transcript request or evaluation

#### DIPLOMA FEE

B.B.S., B.Th. \$100.00 USD to be paid to Zion Christian University, Clearwater, Florida

#### PAYMENTS

The diploma fee to Zion Christian University can be made in U.S. dollars through ZCUDEP. ZCUDEP will notify the students to collect the certification once the Admission Office receives it.

#### REFUND SCHEDULE

No refunds are made if students withdraw from enrollment or drop a course.

#### ACADEMIC INFORMATION

#### AUDIO USAGE

Audio provided by Zion Christian University is under copyright law and thus no unauthorized duplication is allowed.

#### PROCESS OF EVALUATION, ENROLLMENT, & REGISTRATION

After a student is accepted, the University will email a letter of acceptance and if applicable a student evaluation. The student evaluation lists the required courses for program completion, any credits transferred, and the total tuition cost. Students will register the courses through the Enrollment menu after they login to the ZCUDEP website as described in the user guide. This will be emailed together with the letter of acceptance.

#### FACULTY & INSTRUCTORS

The following is a list of the principal faculty and instructors whose recorded lectures are utilized throughout the curriculum. Due to the development of the courses, lecturers may be changed without prior notice to enrolled students.

Dr. Brian Bailey (1925-2012) *Apologetics, Bible, Education, Theology* Th.D., Hebron International Bible Institute D.Div., Canada Christian College Ph.D., Vision Christian Bible Seminary Rev. Ma. Cecilia Baluyot Bible Dip., Zion Ministerial Institute B.Th., Zion University

Rev. Daniel Caram, Sr. *Bible, History, Theology* Th.M., Zion University B.Th., Vision Christian Bible College

Dr. Paul Caram Bible, Hermeneutics, Theology Ph.D., Vision Christian Bible Seminary Th.M., Vision Christian Bible Seminary Dip.Min., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. Norman Holmes Bible, Ministry, Theology Th.M., Zion University B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM Dip.B.S., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. Linda Holmes Bible, History, Theology Div.M.,\* Zion Christian University Th.M., Zion University B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM

Mrs. Suzette Topper Bible, Theology M.T.S.,\* Zion Christian University B.Th., Zion University Dip.Min., Zion Ministerial Institute, NY

Rev. Theodore Topper (Instructor) *Theology* B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM Dip.Min., Zion Ministerial Institute, NY Rev. Robert Tucker, Sr. *Theology* M.A., Regent University B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, NM Dip.Min., Elim Bible Institute

Rev. David Wallis*Bible, Missions, Theology*B.S., Auckland UniversityMinistry Development Certificate, Faith Bible College

Mrs. Marilyn Wallis (Instructor) Bible Missionary for over 20 years

Rev. Paul Webb Bible, Theology M.T.S., Tyndale University Seminary B.Th., Zion Ministerial Institute, Albuquerque Dip.Th., Brockville Bible College

\* Indicates a Candidate for

#### CONTACT INFORMATION

INQUIRIES All inquiries should be directed to:

#### **ZCUDEP PHILIPPINES**

Tel: +63-2-880-4558 Email: <u>zcudep@zionph.com</u> Web: <u>http://zionph.com/zcu</u>

REVISIONS IN CATALOG, STUDENT PROSPECTUS, AND FEES

The catalog, Student Prospectus, and fees are subject to change without notice. Any changes will be reflected in updated Student Prospectus or other informative publications.